
             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

2-26-18

Anchorage Glacier Pilots, Inc.

Anchorage Glacier Pilots

#1314 / Recreational Site-Seasonal

435 W. 10th Ave, Ste A., Anchorage, AK

AB18-0194

You have made ownership changes and did notify this office in the proper time allowed. 
 
Previous:         Kristen Dyson, no title and no ownership 
 
Officials:          Jeffery Blake, President, 0% owned  
                        Nikita Comstock, Vice President, 0% owned  
                        Kristen Dyson, Secretary, 0% owned  
 
Date of Unreported Change: 10/13/2017 
 
Your attention is directed to Statutory AS 04.11.050:  Reports required of corporations 
 
Please refer all questions to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov 
 
 

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Nikita Comstock
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Cc: Jon Dyson; Glacier Pilots
Subject: Re: Anchorage Glacier Pilots, license 1314, Notice of Violation AB18-0194
Date: Thursday, September 20, 2018 3:14:52 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image001.png

Jason, thank you for taking my call and walking me through this process. 

We now understand that the Anchorage Glacier Pilots should have updated the licensing board
within 10 days of our annual meeting and officer changes. I spoke with Carrie in Licensing
and she instructed me on how to update our information in a timely manner so we can avoid a
Notice of Violation in the future.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need from us.

Thanks again,
Nikita Comstock 
-On behalf of the Anchorage Glacier Pilots

On Thu, Sep 20, 2018 at 2:27 PM Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov> wrote:

To Whom it May Concern,

 

On 03/12/18, a Notice of Violation was delivered and signed by a Mike Hensch that was sent
by Investigator Hamilton.  You were required to respond to the notice of violation within 10
days.  Attached is another copy of the notice of violation.  You may either email me a
response or mail it to the address in my signature below.

 

Regards,

 

 

 

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician I

AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov

mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:jdysonak@gmail.com
mailto:gpilots@alaska.net
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov

R




R



















             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

5-8-18

Garcia's Birchwood Ltd Partnership

Garcia's Cantina

# 2275 / Beverage Dispensary

11901 Business Loop Blvd, Eagle River, AK

AB18-0521

You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest and an unreported change of ownership. 
Details are as follows: 
  
Change in ownership: 
 
Jason Hemphill - changed from 24% ownership to 30% ownership 
Ronn Laurin - changed from 51% ownership to 40% ownership 
Jose Rivas - changed from 25% ownership to 30% ownership 
  
Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 9/11/2017 
  
Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040(c): Board approval of transfers and AS 04.11.050: Reports 
required of corporations. 
 

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov








From: Dean Davidson
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: AMCO # AB18-0816
Date: Wednesday, July 25, 2018 2:10:23 PM

License # 867

I am writing in response to my notice of violation. 
Upon notice I removed William from premises until completion of TAP training. He completed
and turned in his certification to me today on 7/25/18 
There will now be set protocol of reminder of TAP card expiration for all family that is affiliated
with my store. 
If there is anything else I need to provide please let me know. 

Regards 
Dean Davidson

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: 7-16-18 License #/Type: #1381 
Licensee: New Discovery LLC Address: 64777 2nd St., Hope, AK 

DBA: Tito's Discovery Cafe AMCO Case #: AB18-0814 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

On 7-11-18, an inspection was conducted at your establishment when it was discovered that you 
have changed the name of your establishment to Creekbend Company. A check of AMCO records 
indicate you have not received permission from the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board to change the 
name. 

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 304.185: Licensed premises 

Certified Mail # 7018 0360 0000 1428 4264 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  J. Hamilton Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Mail Date: 

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov




From: Davies, Jason M (CED)
To: Joe Hamilton ; Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Cc: James Hoelscher
Subject: FW: Response to NOV - AMCO case # AB18-1126 (License #11381)
Date: Monday, September 17, 2018 12:49:00 PM

From: Stephen Thomas <steve@creekbendco.com> 
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2018 11:58 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: Response to NOV - AMCO case # AB18-1126 (License #11381)

Hello AMCO enforcement team, 

I write you you following up on both a message I sent in last week as well as a NOV we
received. 

My name is Steve Thomas and I the person taking over the New Discovery business from Gina
Motoyama. Last weekend we had an investigator visit our property, check on things and meet with me. We together
discussed how the timing issues on the permits occurred in error and I immediately wrote in to you all to explain
what had happened as well as seek guidance for future reference. I want to reiterate several things from the previous
message and ensure it is evident that the business will continue to take every step possible to ensuring a safe, legal,
enjoyable experience for our visitors. Hopefully the fact we took the time to write a message to the office before we
even received a NOV, is a clear indication as how serious we treat the beer/wine license. The message has been
copy and pasted below. 

First, The NOV mentioned the serving before the time listed on the permit. This was the first live music this summer
in which our start time was earlier than the normal 7:00pm. When we sent in the permit last month, we did not know
the band was bringing an opening musician. As this is our first summer learning the swing of things, we commit to
that never happening again and the start times for the permit to be safely in advance, in the event anything like this
happens in the future. I truly apologize for the time change not getting reported. I seek sympathy as this was the first
situation in which this scenario came into play for us. It will absolutely be noted and addressed moving forward. Our
standard operating procedures and event day game plans all incorporate these details. At a bare minimum, we were
at least operating with our legal premise properly secured and had our security guards at their proper posts the entire
time. 

The NOV also mentioned the "required sign-age was not posted". We politely disagree with that statement as all
required posted signs were posted both at the bar area and ample extra signage posted at the check in tent/gate to
thoroughly communicate to our guests. Again, we understand the serious nature of having a beer and wine license
and we take pride in our game day execution. Our Bar and Door staff are required to confirm the signs our posted
before opening their booths. 

Finally the NOV mentioned "they have not submitted a name change to Creekbend Co, an issue that was brought up
several weeks ago". This statement really disappointed Gina and I as we feel we have done a very thorough job
seeking guidance on the best way to proceed in our situation of the business transferring. We first attempted to
address this in May when we first turned in the transfer application. With then the guidance of the amco folks that
visited us earlier in the summer as well as Carrie, we were told to fill out a Management Agreement, to be utilized
during the time period in which the transfer application was being reviewed. And that would take care of the fact
that we were sandwiched between two business names. We filed and even made requested changes to our
managerial agreement when requested to by amco staff. 

As we have reached the end of the summer season, Gina and I would like to take this good time of year to clarify

mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov


exactly what is requested of us to have the Name we are operating under to be legal and correct. We live in the small
town of Hope and all we want to do is know we are properly following your requests and providing a safe, enjoyable
environment for our customers. 
 
Thank you so much for the time in reading my responses to the past weekends mistake. Know that we take these
measures very seriously and all procedures are being updating to ensure there is never a permit issue again. 
 
Best,
Steve Thomas 
 

 
 
PREVIOUS FOLLOW-UP MESSAGE SENT ON SATURDAY SEPT. 8th 
 
Hello, 
 
My name is Steve Thomas and I am the person taking over the New Discovery business from Gina Motoyama. I
want to thank you for the guidance these past few months as we move through the transition. The folks in the amco
office have been fantastic working through our transfer application as well our event permits. 
 
Moments ago, I met Investigator Joe Hamilton at the property in Hope. Investigator Hamilton mentioned a few
items regarding our event permits. This business is so important to many livelihoods and I understand the
significance of permits being properly signed and filed. We wouldn't actively do anything to jeopardize this license.
Thus, I stepped aside to write to you immediately. 
 
First, Investigator Hamilton mentioned that our permit was for 6:00pm instead of 4:00pm tonight. We went back
and confirmed that it was in fact for 6pm. This was the first live music this summer in which our start time was
earlier than the normal 6 or 7:00pm. When we sent in the permit last month, we did not know the band was bringing
a opening musician. As this is our first summer learning the swing of things, we commit to that never happening
again and the start times for the permit to be safely in advance, in the event anything like this happens in the future. I
truly apologize for the time change not getting reported. I seek sympathy as this was the first situation in which this
scenario came into play for us. It will absolutely be noted and addressed moving forward. 
 
Secondly, Investigator Hamilton mentioned to us verbally that although our permit says we can stay open until
12:00am, that we have to stop the event/serving at 11:00pm. He stated that our permits have been getting
inadvertently signed off incorrectly by someone and that we should have been informed of this. It sounds like there
is an additional sign off required if the entertainment goes after 11pm. Who would be the person to reach out to for
this sign off aspect in the future? 
 
I was disappointed to hear this on the day of our final event of the season, as we had not been informed of this detail
in any of our previous 8-10 events this year. We will of course respect Investigator Hamilton's request and close
sales at 11:00pm. The live music schedule has already been updated! As it is Saturday, I am unable to call in for
guidance on whether the permit I was emailed is correct.  
 
He also mentioned that I will notice on our previous event permits, the end time was in fact changed to 11:00pm on
each. We went back and reviewed the final permits emailed from Campbell Anderson to check, and the times are
still the times originally corrected. Was there a different document/location to look at for where the end times were
changed?
 
Thus I was just seeking guidance as what to do in this situation in the future, so it is clear for all parties and no
issues arise again. Thank you so much. The last thing I would want to do, is not have our events properly permitted. 
 
I thank you so much for taking the time to read my explanation and questions from this evening. It means a lot to me
and the rest of our team here. We appreciate your support as guidance as we set up this business for the future. We
will be in touch this week.



 
Best,
Steve Thomas 
 
 
 
 







From: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED)
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: FW: Follow up on our meeting 7/27/2018 re: NOV: Klondike MIke"s
Date: Thursday, September 20, 2018 2:10:41 PM

response
 
From: Lilly Nyborg <lillynyborg@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, July 28, 2018 1:15 PM
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>; Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED)
<jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Follow up on our meeting 7/27/2018 re: NOV: Klondike MIke's
 
Gentlemen, 
Please note my email thread below. I am taking this matter
very seriously. Please advise if there is something else I can
do. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Lilly Nyborg 
 
 
 
 
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Darrin Huycke <huycke.entertainment@gmail.com>
Date: Sat, Jul 28, 2018 at 3:37 PM
Subject: Re: Follow up on our meeting 7/27/2018 re: NOV: Klondike MIke's
To: Lilly Nyborg <lillynyborg@gmail.com>
Cc: Jennie W <jenniewesthoff@gmail.com>

Thank for the time to thoroughly look into this matter. Jennie already knows about the only
current event tied to the KM liscence and has taken over the permit task for it.

Thank you,
Darrin
 
On Fri, Jul 27, 2018 at 6:00 PM, Lilly Nyborg <lillynyborg@gmail.com> wrote:

Just a written follow up on our conversation on our meeting

mailto:jeff.rukes@alaska.gov
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:huycke.entertainment@gmail.com
mailto:lillynyborg@gmail.com
mailto:jenniewesthoff@gmail.com
mailto:lillynyborg@gmail.com


regarding future catering permit for our events. 
This email serves as written notice due to the event that
transpired on 7/20/2018 with food truck event and K St. Eats,
where you were negligent to follow up on the specific
procedure for the legal use of Klondike Mike's Liquor
License, resulting in a notice of violation against Klondike
Mike's license # 649. 
 
After doing due diligence, I realize that your actions were not
intentional, however I cannot risk any such action in the
future, and our license, servers, and safety of our customers
are of up most priority. 
 
Effective immediately, you will no longer be authorized to
apply for use of a catering permit, and any event that may be
administered or hosted in conjunction with Klondike Mike's.
This task will be handled exclusively by Jennie Westhoff,
Manager and myself. 
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this email. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Lilly Nyborg
 
 

 
--
Darrin Huycke
Huycke Entertainment
907-764-2690
 



             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR 
APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD 
MEETING.IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL 
BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.3
AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice..
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

07-19-2018

City of Klawock

Klawock Liquor Store

Package Store-Community

6488-8 Klawock/Hollis Hwy, Klawock

AB18000844

During routine licensed premises inspection of Klawock Liquor Store it was found Becky Sutherland's 
alcohol server education card (TAP) had expired on 03-05-2018. The manager Donn'l Marvin-Looney 
had a valid TAP card and informed investigators she would have Becky complete the test on-line that 
day. On 07-19-2018 at 1734 hours I received an email with a certificate of completion of the TAP 
class for Becky Sutherland. 

This is a violation of AS 04.21.025(c) and 3AAC304.465 

******************************************************************************************************************* 
This is the second violation of the same statute/regulation within 12 months. On 08-10-2017 three 
employees were found to not have valid alcohol server education cards.

S. Johnson

Mail

#3442
Article #7012 3460 0000 2166 5335

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Leslie Isaacs
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Cc: Johnson, Steven M (CED)
Subject: RE: Klawock Liquor Store, License 3442, NOV AB18000844
Date: Thursday, September 20, 2018 3:37:36 PM
Attachments: NOV response AB18000844.pdf

Dear Sirs/Madams,
 
Here is the response for the NOV 18-000844
I am sorry for the delay in getting this to you. We did rectify the cause for violation the very same day we
received the notice. We have now created a plan so that this will not happen again.
 
If you have any further questions please feel free to contact me.
 
Leslie Isaacs
City Administrator
 

-----Original Message-----
From: Davies, Jason M (CED) [mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2018 1:31 PM
To: Leslie Isaacs
Cc: Johnson, Steven M (CED)
Subject: Klawock Liquor Store, License 3442, NOV AB18000844
 
Afternoon,
 
                On 07/19/2018 Investigator Johnson mailed a Notice of Violation certified and it
was signed by a Lyon Galackianoff?? on 07/36/2018.  You were required to respond within
10 days of receiving the Notice of Violation.  You may respond to my email or mail it directly
to the address in my signature. 
 
Regards,
 
 

 
Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician I
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov
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Not an adequate response to the Notice of Violation per Investigator 
Hamilton 08/23/2018





From: Davies, Jason M (CED)
To: Joe Hamilton ; Hoelscher, James C (CED); Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Cc: James Hoelscher
Subject: FW: AMCO Case#: AB18-1144
Date: Friday, September 14, 2018 7:37:00 AM

For you Joe.
 
Jason M Davies – Criminal Justice Tech I
AMCO/ENFORCEMENT
jason.davies@alaska.gov
907-754-3410
 
 

From: Michelle Wilson <cosmickitchenhomer@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2018 4:04 PM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: AMCO Case#: AB18-1144
 
Dear Mr. Hamilton,
We received an Advisory Notice regarding a civil penalty sign at the entrance to our licensed facility
Cosmic Kitchen Inc,
License #/Type: #44359/Restaurant -Eating Place on approximately mid June of this year. At that
time, I made sure we were in compliance by attaching the civil penalty sign to a post at the front
entrance as stated in the notice. I have attached two photos as proof, for your convenience. This
sign has remained in place since that time and should have been easily observed on the date of the
Notice of Violation on 9-5-18. What other steps do we need to take to satisfy AS 04.21.065? Thank
you.
Michelle Wilson & Sean Hogan
Cosmic Kitchen, Homer, AK
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 

mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__go.microsoft.com_fwlink_-3FLinkId-3D550986&d=DwMFaQ&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=TnZUwAWAnH42Q_x-sfhT9B_ApwRRutCuhrETh_ZHFao&m=-ioEVHuIqM3rsTgeHuLUS7RmBwf2xFzTTjBoX1tOW9k&s=HNCoJr1HbBczw0-lINpFMgf6xKUPxtZxowrYpzagEN8&e=
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

10/02/18

Gambardella's II, Inc.

Gambardella's Pasta Bella

#1920 Beverage Dispensary

706 2nd Ave., Fairbanks, AK 99701

AB 18-001199

On 9-21-18 an advertisement was observed on a television, attached to the exterior of the licensed 
premises, advertising for a "Happy Hour" with a picture of a cocktail.  Subsequent screens advertised 
the "Happy Hour" times to be between 4-6 pm nightly with $5 cosmo and $5 martini specials.  
 
This is a violation of  AS 04.16.015 (a)(3) & (b) Pricing and marketing of alcoholic beverages.

A. Stonecipher

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov














From: Gambardella"s Pasta Bella
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Gambardella"s Pasta Bella
Subject: Happy Hour sign Error
Date: Friday, October 05, 2018 1:04:29 PM

Dear A. Stonecipher,

at approximately 12:30 pm today, Friday , October 5, 2018, I received a certified letter from
AMCO
alerting me of my error on my appetizer "Happy Hour Sign" on my LED sign. Our Happy Hour is
strictly a food special.
After reading your notice, I now understand how the sign , 
and the order of the graphics could be misleading.

I thank  you for notifying me. I am very sorry about making the sign improperly.

By 12:38 (within 8 minutes of receiving the certified letter) I had corrected the sign. 

Again, I am very, very sorry about my mistake. I would never knowingly violate
a regulation or law. 

I am also sorry for causing extra work on your already overloaded schedule.

Sincerely, 

Lisa Gambardella

Gambardella's Pasta Bella
706 2nd Ave
Fairbanks, Ak 99701
907-45-PIZZA
fax 907-456-3425
907-388-3672

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:gambardellas@hotmail.com

	1314-Anchorage Glacier Pilots, NOV AB18-0194
	response
	Certified receipt

	2587-The Gandy Dancer Bar, NOV AB18-00519
	Response
	Certified Receipt

	2275-Garcia's Cantina, NOV AB18-0521
	Response

	867-Pioneer Liquor & Gas, NOV AB18-0816
	Response

	1381-Tito's Discovery Cafe, NOV AB18-0814, AB18-1126
	Response
	Certified receipt

	649-Klondike Mike's, NOV AB18-865
	Response

	1328-Hill Bar, NOV AB18-0853
	Response and certificate of completion

	842-The New Peanut Farm, NOV AB18-0913
	Response
	Certified receipt

	2411-Bear Creek Lodge, NOV AB18-0815
	Response and certificate of completion 

	3442-Klawock Liquor Store, NOV AB18000844
	Response

	5105-Denali Family Restaurant, NOV AB18-0887
	Response
	Certified receipt

	5559-Piccolino's Restaurant, NOV AB18-0947
	Response

	4359-Cosmic Kitchen, NOV AB18-1144
	Response

	1920-Gambardella's Pasta Bella, NOV AB18-001199
	Photos
	Response


	Text7: 7-25-18
	Text8: Craig Bar & Liquor Store, Inc.
	Text9: Hill Bar
	Text10: #1328 / Beverage Dispensary
	Text11: 503 Front Street, Craig, AK
	Text12: AB18-0853
	Text13: On 7-19-18, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Manager Mackie and bartender McKenzie were asked to provide proof of current server education.  McKenzie did not have server education and it was verified that she has been working beyond the 30 day grace period.  Mackie provided an expired server education card, TAP 136814, exp. 3-5-18.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Server education, AS 04.21.030:  Responsibility of licensee, agents and employees and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations 
	Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]
	Dropdown16: [Mail]


